

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LEXINGTON

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,)
) Civil Action No. 5:13-cv-00143-KSF
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 KENTUCKY BANCSHARES, INC.,)
)
 Defendant.)

**PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM IN REPLY TO
KENTUCKY BANCSHARES' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: December 9, 2013
Washington, D.C.

SARA B. EAGLE
Assistant Chief Counsel
ELISABETH FRY
Attorney
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
Office of the Chief Counsel
1200 K St., N.W., Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20005-4026
Phone: (202) 326-4020, ext. 6863
Fax: (202) 326-4112
Emails: fry.elisabeth@pbgc.gov
and efile@pbgc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

I. PBGC’s Audit of Standard Terminations 3

II. Employers Control When Plans are Created, Amended, and Terminated 5

III. Internal Revenue Service Determination Letters 6

IV. 417(e) Benefit Elections 7

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. PBGC’s determination that there was no de facto amendment to the plan was neither arbitrary nor capricious and is in accord with the law 11

 A. There is no evidence of a plan amendment..... 10

 B. Defendants cite no precedent that support an amendment..... 14

II. The PPA Amendment violated 29 C.F.R. § 4048.1, because it reduced Participants’ benefits post-termination and was neither required for tax qualification, nor sanction by PPA § 1107..... 16

 A. The PPA Amendment was not required for plan qualification..... 16

 B. PPA § 1107 did not authorize the post-termination reduction in benefits)..... 18

III. The annuity contract must be amended to add a lump sum option..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

A.D. Transp. Express, Inc. v. United States,
190 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002)9

Beck v. PACE Int’l Union,
551 U.S. 96 (2007).....5

Bellino v. Schlumberger Techs., Inc.,
944 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1991).....12

Borst v. Chevron Corp.,
36 F.3d 1308 (5th Cir. 1994)12

Boivin v. US Airways, Inc.,
446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10

Bragdon v. Abbot,
524 U.S. 624 (1998).....9

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States,
371 U.S. 156, 168 (1962).....8

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....9

Coffin v. Bowater Inc.,
501 F.3d 80 (5th Cir. 2007)12

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,
514 U.S. 73 (1995).....12

Davis v. PBGC,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10

DiCioccio v. Duquesne Light Company,
911 F.Supp. 880 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....16

Glass v. C.I.R.,
417 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2006)14

Gordon v. Barnes Pumps, Inc.,
999 F.2d 133 (6th Cir. 1993)12

<i>Hollowell v. Cincinnati Ventilating Co., Inc.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 751 (E.D. Ky. 2010)	15
<i>Horn v. Berdon, Inc. Defined Benefit Pension Plan</i> , 938 F.2d 125 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	5
<i>Law v. Ernst & Young</i> , 956 F.2d 364 (1st Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	5
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	8
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	8
<i>PBGC v. Town & Country Bank and Trust</i> , Civil Action No. 3:11-CV-602-H, 2012 WL 4753352 (W.D. Ky. October 4, 2012)...	17
<i>PBGC v. Wilson N. Jones Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	10
<i>Piggly Wiggly So. Inc. v. PBGC</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21934 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 4, 1995).....	10
<i>Pizlo v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 116 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Powell Valley Nat'l Bank v. PBGC</i> , Civil Action No. 2:12CV00018, 2013 WL 4759242 (W.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2013).....	17
<i>Sara Lee v. ABA Retirement Plan</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10

<i>Schoonejongen v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 143 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> , 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Smereka v. Glass</i> , 945 F.2d 405 (6th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Sun Capital Partners III, LP v. New England Teamsters & Trucking Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 724 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	9
<i>Vanderkam v. PBGC</i> , 2013 WL 1882329 (D.D.C.)	10
<i>Virginia Agricultural Growers Ass’n v. Donovan</i> , 774 F.2d 89 (4th Cir. 1985)	8, 9
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)	15

United States Codes Cited

Title 5	
Section 706.....	8
Title 26	
Section 162.....	6
Sections 401-424.....	10
Section 401(a).....	7
Section 404.....	6
Section 411(d).....	1, 17
Section 413.....	15
Section 417(a).....	7, 19, 22
Section 417(e).....	17
Section 417(f).....	7, 19, 22
Section 6110(k).....	14
Title 29	
Sections 1001-1194.....	10
Section 1054(g).....	17

Section 1054(h).....	15
Section 1102(a).....	11
Sections 1201-1242.....	10
Section 1303(a).....	4
Section 1341(a).....	5
Section 1341(b).....	2, 4, 18, 22
Section 1348(a).....	5

Other Authorities Cited

26 C.F.R.	
Section 1.401(a).....	7
Section 1.411(d)-4.....	20, 21, 22
29 C.F.R.	
Section 601.201.....	6
Section 4041.8.....	1, 16, 17
Section 4041.25.....	6
Section 4041.28.....	4, 6
Section 4041.29.....	4
Section 4041.31.....	4
Single-Employer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1986, P.L. No. 99-272 (1986)	
	8, 9, 10, 12, 21
PBGC’s Standard Termination filing instructions, <i>available at</i> http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/500_ instructions.pdf	
	5
David A. Pratt, <i>Focus on Interest Rates for Terminating Defined Benefit Plans</i> , 15 J. PENSION BENEFITS 5 (Spring 2008)	
	5
Edward Price Financial, <i>One Lump or Many? Consider Pension Payout Options Carefully</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.epricefinancial.com/FinArt79.htm	
	1
Employee Plans News, Vol. 7 (Spring 2007) <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/spr07.pdf	
	5
Harold J. Ashner, <i>PBGC Issues: Planning a Standard Termination—A Checklist for Practitioners</i> , 16 J. PENSION BENEFITS 67 (Winter 2009).....	
	5
Harold J. Ashner, <i>PPA Lump Sum Amendments in Standard Terminations: Watch Out!</i> , ASSPA Gov’t Affairs Comm. Publ. 06-38 (Nov. 1, 2006) <i>available at</i> http://www.keightleyashner.com/publications/ASPPA_111606.pdf	
	5
Mary Beth Franklin, <i>Pensions: Take a Lump Sum or Not?</i> , (September 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.kiplinger.com/article/retirement/T037-C000-S002-pensions-take- a-lump-sum-or-not.html	
	1

Passing the Buck: the Hidden Costs of Annuities (August 25, 2012),
available at <http://www.investopedia.com/articles/retirement/02/031302.asp>1

Thomas J. Finnegan & James E. Holland, Jr., *PPA Update on DB Plans*,
available at <http://www.asppa.org/Document-Vault/Docs/Conferences/Northeast-Area-Benefits-Conference/2008/Workshop%20-%20Panel.Outline.ppt.aspx>5
